The final report will be due 10 days prior to the expiration 
of the Term and will cover the period of time since the last reporting period, and the 
certifications will be adjusted accordingly. 

FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 

21. MCKINSEY will pay a total of $650,000,000 (six hundred fifty million 
dollars) plus interest accrued, as specified herein. This total payment shall be allocated as 
follows: 

a. $323,020,647.75 (three hundred twenty-three million twenty thousand six 
hundred forty-seven dollars and seventy-five cents) plus interest at a rate of 
4.125% per annum computed from July 10, 2024, on any unpaid balance to 
be paid by MCKINSEY pursuant to the Civil Settlement Agreement 
(payments designated in table below as "Civil"); 

b. $231,432,853.25 (two hundred thirty-one million four hundred thirty-two 
thousand eight hundred fifty-three dollars and twenty-five cents) plus interest 
at a rate of 4.34% per annum computed from December 1, 2024, on any 
unpaid balance (payments designated in table below as "Criminal"); 

c. $93,546,499 (ninety-three million five hundred forty-six thousand four 
hundred ninety-nine dollars) plus interest at a rate of 4.34% per annum 
computed from December 1, 2024, on any unpaid balance to be paid by 
MCKINSEY as forfeiture of proceeds (payments designated in table below 
as "Forfeiture"); and 

d. $2,000,000 (two million dollars) to be paid by MCKINSEY to the Virginia

[...]

variety of topics, including how to improve revenues from OxyContin and later 

reformulated OxyContin, achieve cost reductions, develop an M&A strategy, improve 

R&D redesign, and enhance organizational governance and management. Purdue Pharma, 

in turn, paid MCKINSEY approximately $93,546,499 (ninety-three million five hundred 

forty-six thousand four hundred ninety-nine dollars) over that fifteen-year period. 

19. On or about February 9, 2004, two months after the GAO findings, 

MCKINSEY presented an outline of a proposal to Purdue Pharma entitled, "Purdue's 

Imperative - Defining a Future of Growth." In that outline, MCKINSEY noted to Purdue